

No. 12-1163

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HIGHMARK INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

ALLCARE HEALTH MANAGEMENT SYSTEM, INC.,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY OWNERS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

Of Counsel:

PHILIP S. JOHNSON, *President*
KEVIN H. RHODES,
*Chair, Amicus Brief
Committee*
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY
OWNERS ASSOCIATION
1501 M Street, NW, Suite 1150
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 507-4500

PAUL H. BERGHOFF
Counsel of Record
ERIN R. WOELKER
MCDONNELL BOEHNEN
HULBERT & BERGHOFF LLP
300 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 913-0001
berghoff@mbhb.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

250480



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Whether a Claim is “Objectively Reasonable” Presents a Question of Law That Warrants <i>De Novo</i> Review.....	5
II. Factors Considered By the Supreme Court in Determining Which Standard of Review to Apply Weigh in Favor of <i>De Novo</i> Review.....	7
III. The Supreme Court Reviews a Trial Court’s Application of Comparable Objective Tests <i>De Novo</i>	10
CONCLUSION	13
APPENDIX.....	14

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Bard Peripheral Vascular, Inc. v. W.L. Gore & Associates, Inc., 682 F.3d 1003 (Fed. Cir. 2012)</i>	6
<i>Beckman Instruments, Inc. v. LKB Produkter AB, 892 F.2d 1547 (Fed. Cir. 1989)</i>	2
<i>Brooks Furniture Mfg., Inc. v. Dutailier Int’l, Inc., 393 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2005)</i>	2, 3, 8
<i>Brown v. Allen, 344 U.S. 443 (1953)</i>	5
<i>Dominant Semiconductors Sdn. Bhd. v. OSRAM GmbH, 524 F.3d 1254 (Fed. Cir. 2008)</i>	3
<i>Forest Labs., Inc. v. Abbott Labs., 39 F.3d 1324 (Fed. Cir. 2003)</i>	3
<i>Highmark, Inc. v. Allcare Health Management Systems, Inc., 687 F.3d 1300 (2012)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>iLOR, LLC v. Google, Inc., 631 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2011)</i>	2-3, 8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985)	5, 6, 7, 11
<i>Old Reliable Wholesale, Inc. v. Cornell Corp.</i> , 635 F.3d 539 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	2, 3
<i>Ornelas v. U.S.</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	8, 9, 11
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1987)	10
<i>Powell v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 663 F.3d 1221 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	3
<i>Professional Real Estate Investors v. Columbia Pictures Industries, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 49 (1993)	6, 10, 11
<i>Salve Regina College v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991)	7
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	11
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 774 F.2d 448 (Fed. Cir. 1985)	2
<i>Stewart v. Sonneborn</i> , 98 U.S. 187 (1878)	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	11
<i>Sumner v. Mata</i> , 455 U.S. 591 (1982).....	6
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99 (1995)	5, 6, 8, 11
<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> , 372 U.S. 293 (1963)	5

STATUTES

35 U.S.C. § 285.....	<i>passim</i>
----------------------	---------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Daniel J. Meador, <i>et al.</i> , APPELLATE COURTS (2d ed. 2006)	4
Paul. D. Carrington, Daniel J. Meador & Maurice Rosenberg, JUSTICE ON APPEAL (1976)	4
Roscoe Pound, APPELLATE PROCEDURE IN CIVIL CASES (1941)	4
